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Editorial comments:

Changes to be made by the Author(s):
1. Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues (Line 329: impropriate?). Response: The manuscript has been thoroughly proofread to ensure no spelling or grammatical errors.

2. Please remove the embedded Table from the manuscript. All tables should be uploaded separately to your Editorial Manager account in the form of an .xls or .xlsx file. Response: The table of materials has been removed, updated, and uploaded separately in the form of an .xlsx file.

3. Please highlight up to 3 pages of the Protocol (including headings and spacing) that identifies the essential steps of the protocol for the video, i.e., the steps that should be visualized to tell the most cohesive story of the Protocol. Remember that non-highlighted Protocol steps will remain in the manuscript, and therefore will still be available to the reader. Response: Less than three pages of the Protocol have been highlighted as essential steps for the video production.

4. Please ensure that the highlighted steps form a cohesive narrative with a logical flow from one highlighted step to the next. Please highlight complete sentences (not parts of sentences). Please ensure that the highlighted part of the step includes at least one action that is written in imperative tense. Response: The highlighted steps are in accordance with your comments


Reviewers' comments:
Reviewer #1:
Manuscript Summary: Specify in the summary that isolated RNA is mainly from the host (and not the microbiota) and why your protocol allows that discrimination. Response: Due to format limit (50 words maximum for Summary), we did not specify this in the summary. We now discuss in the discussion section (Line 369-374) why RNA isolates by our protocol minimize RNAs from living microbes. We did not state that our protocol allows discrimination of host vs microbial RNAs.

Major Concerns:
no major concern

Minor Concerns:
1. Line 59-65, in the generality section at the beginning of the protocol, a mention to the kit (with reference) that will be used (with modifications) could be done. Response: The kit used has been referenced as commented (now Line 52-53).

2. Line 116. The reference of the kit should be put here (despite referencing the material table) as it is the first time mentioning the kit. Alternatively, the use of this kit could be referenced as commented above. Response: addressed, see response above to concerns #1

3. Line 126. Suggestion of reference for the decontamination solution. Response: addressed, see response above to concerns #1, 2

4. Line 142. Re-specify the optimal weight of fecal matter to be used or refer to section 1 that explains those aspects. Response: The optimal weight of fecal matter has been clearly specified again in this section to make it conspicuous that only 25-100 mg of fecal samples should be used.

5. Line 151. Indicate if incubation should be done at RT. Response: Indeed, the incubation in this step is and should be done at RT. This has been added.

6. Line 161: Specify whether working under a hazardous chemical fume hood is necessary until the end of the protocol. Response: It is necessary and recommended to work under a hazardous chemical fume hood until Step 6 of the protocol. The section has been revised stating this.

7. Line 184: If the tubes are supplied by the kit, please specify. Please do so whenever applicable throughout the protocol. Response: These tubes noted here are not provided by the kit, as edited for clarification.

8. Line 208: Specify clearly that no more than 600ul should be applied to the filter cartridge at a time. Response: No more than 700 µL can be loaded to the filter cartridge at a time. The comment has been noted and addressed.

9. Line 325-326: Reword the sentence as it is not correct. Second half of sentence missing or first part must be combined with the following sentence. Response: The sentences have been combined for a clear flow and easily understood.


Reviewer #2:
Manuscript Summary:
This manuscript describes a brief protocol for the extraction of total RNA from mouse and human feces. The authors provide clear and concise methodology to this end.

Major Concerns:
None.

Minor Concerns:
1. Line 43, could do with grammatical revision. Response: The grammatical error has been addressed.
2. Line 56, insert "the" between where and microbial. Response: The grammatical error has been addressed. The "the" has been inserted between “where” and “microbial”
3. Line 91 does not sound right. Response: The clarification has been added that the instruction for human subjects to collect stool specimen.
4. Line 142, is this sterile PBS. Response: Indeed, the DPBS used in the protocol is sterile. We have edited accordingly.
5. Discussion: The 1st paragraph is confusing and should be revised. The authors should also reference the following paper, it was the 2nd publication to describe faecal miRNA:
[bookmark: OLE_LINK51][bookmark: OLE_LINK52]Faecal microRNAs: indicators of imbalance at the host-microbe interface? G M Moloney 1, M F Viola 1, A E Hoban 1 2, T G Dinan 2 3, J F Cryan 1 2 Affiliations expand PMID: 29264965 DOI: 10.3920/BM2017.0013. Response: The first paragraph of the discussion section has been revised for clarification and the suggested paper has been referenced.

Reviewer #3:
Manuscript Summary:
I have read with interest the manuscript by Dhang, Weiner and Liu and I think it is valuable protocol and interesting to the scientific community involved in this kind of research.
I have only one Major concern and few Minor concerns that it is important to check and modify in the text.

Major concern:
1. [bookmark: OLE_LINK59][bookmark: OLE_LINK60][bookmark: OLE_LINK57][bookmark: OLE_LINK58][bookmark: OLE_LINK49][bookmark: OLE_LINK50][bookmark: OLE_LINK61][bookmark: OLE_LINK62][bookmark: OLE_LINK63]- Table 1 and Figure 1 should be improved. In Table 1, please report both mouse samples concentration (or specify if you have pooled them), the elution volume (50, 100 µl?) and the amount obtained (as stated in the main text). Please, separate the quantitative evaluation done with nanodrop and that performed by Bioanalyzer so to have two distinct parts. In the bioanalyzer part, please report the concentration of the small RNA part (of the two panels in A), and the concentration of the small RNA part (reported in B in the two panels). If a RIN is available (especially for small RNAs), please report also this data. The quantification done with small RNA kit should be comparable to that obtained with Nano kit, according to the literature (Masotti et al. Journal of Biomedicine and Biotechnology Volume 2009, Article ID 659028, doi:10.1155/2009/659028) that could be cited. 
Response: We have improved Table 1 (New Table 2) and Figure 1 according to the reviewer’s suggestion. Please note that RNA 6000 Nano (Figure 1 A) examines the size distribution of total RNA, which shows the majority of fecal RNAs fall in the small RNA size region (<200 nt). However, it does not quantify the concentration of particular region. Consistently, small RNA kit quantified a majority RNA species to be microRNA. RIN is acquired based on the measurement of 28S rRNA (~5kb) and 18S rRNA (~2kb) components and is not available in small RNA (up to 200 nt) Bioanalyzer measurement. We now have cited the recommended reference.

2. [bookmark: OLE_LINK66][bookmark: OLE_LINK67]In the manuscript text, in the Representative Results section, please indicate the approximate amount of the two mouse fecal pellets. Response: We have indicated the approximate amount of the two mouse fecal pellets as reviewer suggested.

Minor Concerns:
1. [bookmark: OLE_LINK68][bookmark: OLE_LINK69]Abstract line 30: Consider to replace "miRNA" with "miRNAs" (here and thorought the manuscript) where appropriate (lines 324, 326). Response: The plural form of "miRNA" has been given whenever appropriate

2. [bookmark: OLE_LINK72][bookmark: OLE_LINK73]Introduction line 43: please revise "as an approach mediate", something is missing. Response: The grammatical error has been corrected.


3. Table of Materials: please, add the Bioanalyzer's kits codes employed (the Nano and the small RNA). Response: Bioanalyzer was completed per service. We used it to evaluate fecal RNA isolated using our protocol but bioanalyzer itself is not part of the RNA isolation protocol.



